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Xbox Guide Button

The Xbox Guide button in the center of your controller puts the Xbox 360® experience at your
fingertips. Press and hold the Xbox Guide button to turn your console on. Once on, the Xbox
Guide button gives you immediate access to the Xbox Guide. To turn off your console, press
and hold the Xbox Guide button and confirm your selection.

Directional Pad

Your Controller has a transforming directional pad. To use the directional pad for sweeping
motion control, twist the pad in either direction to transform to a disc. To use the pad for
four—point directional control, twist the pad to transform into a plus.

A warniNG

Before using this product, read this manual and the Xbox 360 console instructions for important
safety and health information. Keep all manuals for future reference. For replacement manuals,
visit www.xbox.com/support.

The limited warranty covering this product is contained in the Xbox 360 console instructions
and is available online at www.xbox.com/support.

A Disposable Battery Safety

Improper use of batteries may result in battery fluid leakage, overheating, or explosion. Risk

of explosion if batteries are replaced by an incorrect type. Use and replace only with correct

size and type of batteries. Released battery fluid is corrosive and may be toxic. It can cause
skin and eye burns, and is harmful if swallowed. To reduce the risk of injury:

« Keep batteries out of reach of children.

« Do not heat, open, puncture, mutilate, or dispose of batteries in fire.

« Use only alkaline (not rechargeable) batteries, type AA (LR6).

« Do not mix new and old batteries or batteries of different types.

« Do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals on the device; they can
become hot and cause burns.

« Remove the batteries if they are worn out or before storing your controller for an
extended period of time. Do not leave batteries in the AA battery pack when it is not
installed in the controller.

« If a battery leaks, remove all batteries, taking care to keep the leaked fluid from touching
your skin or clothes. If fluid from the battery comes into contact with skin or clothes,
flush skin with water immediately. Before inserting new batteries, thoroughly clean the
battery compartment with a damp paper towel, or follow the battery manufacturer’s
recommendations for cleanup.

« Dispose of batteries in accordance with local and national disposal regulations (if any).

Insert batteries according to the instructions in this manual.

A\ IMPORTANT HEALTH WARNINGS ABOUT PLAYING
VIDEO GAMES

Photosensitive Seizures

A very small percentage of people may experience a seizure when exposed to certain visual
images, including flashing lights or patterns that may appear in video games. Even people
who have no history of seizures or epilepsy may have an undiagnosed condition that can
cause these “photosensitive epileptic seizures” while watching video games.

These seizures may have a variety of symptoms, including lightheadedness, altered vision, eye
or face twitching, jerking or shaking of arms or legs, disorientation, confusion, or momentary
loss of awareness. Seizures may also cause loss of consciousness or convulsions that can lead
to injury from falling down or striking nearby objects.

Immediately stop playing and consult a doctor if you experience any of these symptoms.
Parents should watch for or ask their children about the above symptoms—children and
teenagers are more likely than adults to experience these seizures. The risk of photosensitive
epileptic seizures may be reduced by taking the following precautions:

« Sit farther from the TV screen.

« Use a smaller TV screen.

« Play in a well-lit room.

« Do not play when you are drowsy or fatigued.

If you or any of your relatives have a history of seizures or epilepsy, consult a doctor

before playing.

Musculoskeletal Disorders

Use of game controllers, keyboards, mice, or other electronic input devices may be linked to
serious injuries or disorders.

When playing video games, as with many activities, you may experience occasional
discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or other parts of your body. However, if
you experience symptoms such as persistent or recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing,
aching, tingling, numbness, burning sensation, or stiffness, DO NOT IGNORE THESE
WARNING SIGNS. PROMPTLY SEE A QUALIFIED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL, even if symptoms
occur when you are not playing a video game. Symptoms such as these can be associated
with painful and sometimes permanently disabling injuries or disorders of the nerves,
muscles, tendons, blood vessels, and other parts of the body. These musculoskeletal
disorders (MSDs) include carpal tunnel syndrome, tendonitis, tenosynovitis, vibration
syndromes, and other conditions.

While researchers are not yet able to answer many questions about MSDs, there is general
agreement that many factors may be linked to their occurrence, including medical and
physical conditions, stress and how one copes with it, overall health, and how a person
positions and uses their body during work and other activities (including playing a video
game). Some studies suggest that the amount of time a person performs an activity may
also be a factor.

Some guidelines that may help you work and play more comfortably and possibly reduce
your risk of experiencing an MSD can be found in the Healthy Gaming Guide at
www.xbox.com. These guidelines address topics such as:

« Positioning yourself to use comfortable, not awkward, postures.

» Keeping your hands, fingers, and other body parts relaxed.

« Taking breaks.

« Developing a healthy lifestyle.

If you have questions about how your own lifestyle, activities, or medical or physical
condition may be related to MSDs, see a qualified health professional.

NOTE
To avoid pinching your fingers when inserting, push only on the flat surface of the battery pack.

A Remove Controller Batteries Aboard Aircraft

Before boarding any aircraft or packing the wireless controller in luggage that will be
checked, remove any batteries from the wireless controller. The wireless controller can
transmit radio frequency (RF) energy, much like a cellular telephone, whenever batteries are
installed.

A Hearing Loss

Extended exposure to high volumes when using a headset may result in temporary or permanent

hearing loss. Some unapproved third-party headsets may produce higher sound levels than
approved Xbox 360 Headsets.

Remove Batteries

To remove batteries from the wireless controller AA battery pack:

1 Press the tab on the top of the AA battery pack and pull down to detach it from the controller.
2 Remove the batteries.

3 Slide the AA battery pack back into place on the controller and push in to lock.

Clean only with a dry or slightly damp cloth. Using cleaning solutions or attempting to clean
connectors may damage your controller.

IF YOU NEED MORE HELP

For answers to common questions, troubleshooting steps, and Xbox Customer Support contact
information, visit www.xbox.com/support.

Do not take your Xbox 360 console or its accessories to your retailer for repair. Please visit
www.xbox.com/support for troubleshooting and service information.

A Do Not Attempt Repairs

Do not attempt to take apart, service, or modify the Xbox 360 console, power supply, or its
accessories in any way. Doing so could present the risk of serious injury or death from electric
shock or fire, and it will void your warranty.

DISPOSAL OF WASTE BATTERIES AND ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
This symbol on the product or its batteries or its packaging means that this product and any
E batteries it contains must not be disposed of with your household waste. Instead, it is your
responsibility to hand this over to an applicable collection point for the recycling of
B hatteries and electrical and electronic equipment. This separate collection and recycling will
help to conserve natural resources and prevent potential negative consequences for human health
and the environment due to the possible presence of hazardous substances in batteries and
electrical and electronic equipment, which could be caused by inappropriate disposal. For more
information about where to drop off your batteries and electrical and electronic waste, please
contact your local city/municipality office, your household waste disposal service, or the shop
where you purchased this product.
This product contains alkaline batteries.
This product is for use with NRTL-listed (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) and/or IEC/EN 60950 compliant
(CE marked) Information Technology equipment.

FOR CUSTOMERS IN THE UNITED STATES
FCC Declaration of Conformity (DoC):

Trade Name: Microsoft Corp. Responsible Party: ~ Microsoft Corporation

Models: 1546 Address: One Microsoft Way,
Redmond, WA 98052
USA.

Telephone No.: (800) 4MY-XBOX

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept

any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,

uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy.

If not installed and used in strict accordance with the instructions given in the printed documentation

and/or on-screen help files, the device may cause harmful interference with other radio-

communications devices (AM/FM radios, televisions, baby monitors, cordless phones, etc.). There is,

however, no guarantee that RF interference will not occur in a particular installation.

To determine if your hardware device is causing interference to other radio-communications

devices, disconnect the device from your computer or remove the device's batteries (for a

battery operated device). If the interference stops, it was probably caused by the device. If the

interference continues after you disconnect the device or remove the batteries, turn the device

off and then on again. If the interference stopped when the device was off, check to see if one

of the input/output (I/O) devices is causing the problem. Disconnect the I/O devices one at a

time and see if the interference stops.

If this hardware device does cause interference, try the following measures to correct it:

« Relocate the antenna of the other radio-communications device (AM/FM radio, television,
baby monitor, cordless phone, etc.) until the interference stops.

* Move the hardware device farther away from the radio or TV, or move it to one side or the
other of the radio or TV.

 Plug the device into a different power outlet so that the device and radio or TV are on
different circuits controlled by different circuit breakers or fuses.

« If necessary, consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for more suggestions.

A Caution

Any changes or modifications made on the system not expressly approved by the
manufacturer could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

A Caution

Exposure to radio frequency radiation
To comply with FCC RF exposure requirements, the following operating configurations must be
satisfied: The antenna has been installed by the manufacturer and no changes can be made. The

wireless devices must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antennaor =~ ——— ——

transmitter. Except for headset and handheld devices, wireless devices must be at least 20 cm
between the antenna of the wireless device and all persons.

FOR CUSTOMERS IN CANADA

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

This device complies with Canadian ICES-003, RSS-Gen, RSS 210 of Industry Canada (IC).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of this device.

A Caution

Exposure to radio frequency radiation

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that
it does not emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult

Safety Code 6, obtainable from Healt h Canada'’s website at www.hc-sc.gc.ca/rpb. %
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USANDO O CONTROLE

Botao Painel Xbox

O bot&o Painel Xbox, localizado no centro do controle, coloca a experiéncia Xbox 360® ao alcance
dos seus dedos. Mantenha pressionado o botdo Painel Xbox para ligar o console. Com o console
ligado, este botdo da acesso imediato ao Painel Xbox. Para desligar o console, mantenha-o
pressionado e confirme sua selecdo.

Botéao direcional

Seu controle dispde de um bot&o direcional ajustavel. Para usar esse botdo como um controle de
movimentag&o continua, gire-o em seu préprio eixo e para qualquer direcdo para transforma-lo em

um disco liso. Para usa-lo como um controle direcional de quatro pontos, gire-o para transforma-lo em

um sinal de "mais” (+).

A ATencio
Antes de usar o produto, leia este manual e as instru¢des do console Xbox 360 para obter

informagdes importantes sobre seguranca e protecdo da sua satde. Guarde todos os manuais para

referéncia futura. Para obter manuais de reposigao, visite www.xbox.com/support.

A garantia limitada que cobre este produto pode ser encontrada nas instru¢des do console
Xbox 360 e esta disponivel online em www.xbox.com/support.

A Seguranca de pilhas descartaveis

O uso inadequado das pilhas pode resultar em vazamento do fluido, superaquecimento ou

explosao das pilhas. Havera risco de explosdo se as pilhas forem substituidas por um tipo

incorreto. Use e substitua apenas por pilhas do tamanho e tipo corretos. O fluido liberado

das pilhas é corrosivo e pode ser toxico. Provoca queimaduras nos olhos e na pele, e é

nocivo se ingerido. Para reduzir o risco de lesdes:

« Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance de criancas.

» Nao aquega, abra, perfure, corte ou descarte pilhas no fogo.

+ Use somente pilhas alcalinas (ndo recarregaveis), tipo AA (LR6).

« Nao misture pilhas novas e usadas, nem baterias de tipos diferentes.

» Nao permita que objetos metalicos toquem os terminais da pilha no dispositivo; eles
podem esquentar e causar queimaduras.

+ Remova as pilhas se estiverem descarregadas ou se for armazenar o controle por um
periodo extenso. Nao deixe pilhas no compartimento de pilhas AA quando nao estiver
instalado no controle.

+ Se uma pilha vazar, remova todas as pilhas, evitando que o fluido liberado toque sua
pele ou roupas. Se o fluido das pilhas entrar em contato com a pele ou roupas, lave a
pele com agua corrente imediatamente. Antes de inserir pilhas novas, limpe bem o
compartimento de pilhas com papel toalha umedecido ou siga as recomendagdes de
limpeza do fabricante das pilhas.

« Descarte as pilhas de acordo com as regulamentagées locais e nacionais (se houver).

Insira as pilhas de acordo com as instru¢des deste manual.

A\ AVISOS IMPORTANTES PARA A SAUDE SOBRE VIDEOGAMES

Crises convulsivas fotossensiveis

Uma porcentagem muito pequena de pessoas pode sofrer crises convulsivas quando
expostas a determinadas imagens visuais, incluindo luzes ou padrdes piscantes que podem
aparecer em videogames. Mesmo individuos sem histérico de convulsdes ou epilepsia
podem ter um problema ndo diagnosticado que provoque essas “crises epilépticas
associadas a fotossensibilidade” enquanto assistem a videogames.

Essas crises podem ter diferentes sintomas, como nauseas, altera¢des da visdo, contra¢des
do olho ou da face, espasmos ou tremores de bracos ou pernas, desorientacdo, confusdo
ou perda temporaria da consciéncia. As crises também podem causar perda da consciéncia
ou convulsdes que resultem em ferimentos decorrentes de queda ou colisdo com objetos
proximos.

Caso sinta algum desses sintomas, pare de jogar imediatamente e consulte um médico. Os
pais devem observar a possivel presenca desses sintomas em seus filhos ou perguntar a eles
se os sentem — criancas e adolescentes sdo mais propensos a sofrer essas crises do que
adultos. O risco de crises de epilepsia fotossensivel pode ser reduzido tomando-se as
seguintes precaugdes:

« Sentar mais afastado da tela da TV.

+ Usar uma tela de TV menor.

« Jogar em um ambiente bem iluminado.

« Nao jogar quando estiver com sono ou cansado.

Caso vocé ou algum parente tenham histérico de convulsées ou epilepsia, consulte um
médico antes de jogar.

Distirbios musculoesqueléticos

O uso de controles de jogo, teclados, mouse ou outros dispositivos de entrada eletronicos
pode estar associado a lesdes e disturbios graves.

Ao jogar videogames, como em varias outras atividades, é possivel que vocé sinta dores
ocasionais nas maos, bracos, ombros, pescoco ou outras partes do corpo. Entretanto, se
sentir sensacGes persistentes ou recorrentes de desconforto, dor, palpitacéo, formigamento,
amortecimento, ardor intenso ou rigidez, NAO IGNORE ESSES SINAIS DE ALERTA.
CONSULTE IMEDIATAMENTE UM PROFISSIONAL DE SAUDE QUALIFICADO, mesmo que 0s
sintomas ocorram quando vocé nao esta jogando um videogame. Esse tipo de sintoma
pode estar associado a lesdes dolorosas e as vezes permanentemente incapacitantes ou a
afecgbes nos nervos, musculos, tenddes, vasos sanguineos e outras partes do corpo. Os
disturbios musculoesqueléticos (DMEs) incluem sindrome do tunel do carpo, tendinite,
tendossinovite, sindromes da vibragéo e outros males.

Embora os pesquisadores ainda ndo possam responder varias perguntas sobre DMEs, ha
consenso no sentido de que varios fatores podem estar associados a sua ocorréncia, entre
os quais problemas médicos e fisicos, estresse e o modo como é enfrentado, estado de
salide geral, e como o individuo posiciona e usa o corpo durante o trabalho e outras
atividades (inclusive jogar um videogame). Alguns estudos sugerem que o tempo dedicado
a execugdo de uma atividade também seja um desses fatores.

Algumas diretrizes que podem ajuda-lo a trabalhar e jogar com maior conforto, e
possivelmente reduzir o risco de sofrer um DME podem ser encontradas no guia para jogar
de modo saudavel (em inglés), em www.xbox.com. Essas diretrizes abordam temas como:

« Adotar posturas corporais comodas e nao prejudiciais.

« Manter relaxadas as maos, os dedos e outras partes do corpo.

« Fazer intervalos.

« Desenvolver um estilo de vida saudavel.

Caso tenha duvidas sobre como o seu estilo de vida, as suas atividades ou os seus
problemas médicos ou fisicos podem estar relacionados aos DMEs, consulte um profissional
de satide qualificado.

OBSERVACAO
Para n&o beliscar os dedos durante a inser¢do, empurre somente a superficie plana do
compartimento de pilhas.

A Remova as pilhas do controle antes de embarcar em uma aeronave

Antes de embarcar em uma aeronave ou colocar o controle sem fio em bagagem que sera
inspecionada, remova as pilhas do controle. Com as pilhas instaladas, o controle sem fio
pode transmitir energia de radiofrequéncia (RF) de modo bastante semelhante ao de um
telefone celular.
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A Perda de audicao

A exposicao prolongada a volumes altos enquanto se usa um fone de ouvido pode resultar
em perda auditiva temporaria ou permanente. Alguns fones de ouvido ndo aprovados de
outros fabricantes podem produzir niveis de som mais altos do que os dos Fones de Ouvido
Xbox 360 aprovados.

Remover as pilhas

Para remover pilhas do compartimento de pilhas AA do controle sem fio:

1 Pressione a lingueta localizada na parte superior do compartimento de pilhas AA e pressione
para baixo para remové-lo do controle.

2 Remova as pilhas.

3 Encaixe o compartimento de pilhas AA novamente no controle e pressione para trava-lo.

LIMPANDO O CONTROLE

Limpe somente com um pano seco ou levemente umedecido. O uso de produtos de limpeza
ou tentativas de limpar os conectores podem danificar o controle.

SE PRECISAR DE AJUDA ADICIONAL

Para obter respostas para perguntas comuns, passos para solu¢do de problemas e informacdes
para contato do atendimento ao cliente Xbox, visite www.xbox.com/support ou ligue para
0800 891 9835.

Nao deixe o console Xbox 360 ou seus acessérios com o seu fornecedor para reparos.

Visite www.xbox.com/support para obter informacées sobre solucdo de problemas e servigos
de reparo.

A Nao tente consertar

Nunca tente desmontar, consertar ou modificar o console Xbox 360, a alimentagdo de
energia ou os acessorios. Isso pode representar risco de lesdes graves ou morte, decorrentes
de choque elétrico ou fogo, além de anular a garantia.

DESCARTE DE PILHAS E DE MATERIAL ELETRO-ELETRONICO
ﬁ Este simbolo em um produto, em suas pilhas ou em sua embalagem significa que o
produto ndo pode ser descartado com o lixo doméstico. Pelo contrario, é
mmmm responsabilidade do proprietério leva-lo a um ponto de coleta para reciclagem de pilhas
e equipamento eletro-eletronico. A coleta seletiva e a reciclagem contribuem para a preservagéo
dos recursos naturais e evitam consequéncias negativas potenciais, para a saide humana e para
0 ambiente, devido a possivel presencga de substancias nocivas em pilhas e equipamentos eletro-
eletronicos, que poderiam ser causadas pelo descarte inadequado desses materiais. Para obter
mais informacdes sobre onde descartar pilhas e lixo eletro-eletrénico, contate a prefeitura ou
administracdo regional local, o servico de coleta seletiva ou a loja onde vocé comprou o
produto.
Este produto contém pilhas alcalinas.
Este produto destina-se ao uso com equipamentos de tecnologia da informagao listados pelos
NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL etc.) e/ou compativeis com a norma IEC/EN 60950 (com marca CE).

A Cuidado

Alteracdes ou modificagdes feitas no sistema nao aprovadas expressamente pelo fabricante
podem anular a autorizagdo do usuario para operar o equipamento.

A Cuidado

Exposicao a radiagao de radiofrequéncia

Para cumprir os requisitos de exposicao a radiofrequéncia da FCC, as seguintes configuracdes
operacionais devem ser atendidas: a antena foi instalada pelo fabricante e nenhuma alteragéo
pode ser feita. O dispositivo sem fio ndo deve ser posicionado ao lado de outra antena ou
transmissor ou funcionar em conjunto com estes. Com excecdo de fones de ouvido e
dispositivos de méao, os dispositivos sem fio devem ficar a pelo menos 20 cm de distancia
entre a antena do dispositivo sem fio e todas as pessoas.

A Cuidado

Exposicdo a radiacdo de radiofrequéncia

O instalador deste equipamento de radio deve assegurar que a antena esteja localizada ou
posicionada de modo a ndo emitir um campo de radiofrequéncia que exceda os limites
determinados pela Health Canada para a populagao geral; consulte o codigo de seguranca
6 (em inglés), que pode ser obtido no site da Health Canada, em www.hc-sc.gc.ca/rpb.

DIREITOS AUTORAIS

As informacdes neste documento, incluindo URLs e outras referéncias a sites da Internet, estao sujeitas a
alteragdes sem aviso. A menos que de outra forma observado, as companhias, organizagdes, produtos, nomes
de dominio, enderegos de email, logotipos, pessoas, lugares e eventos de exemplo mencionados aqui séo
ficticios, e nenhuma associacdo com uma companhia, organizacao, produto, nome de dominio, endereco de
e-mail, logotipo, pessoa, lugar ou evento real é intencional nem deve ser inferida. A conformidade a todas as leis
de propriedade intelectual é de responsabilidade do usuario. Sem restringir os direitos protegidos como
propriedade intelectual, nenhuma parte deste documento pode ser reproduzida, armazenada ou introduzida em
um sistema de recuperacao, ou transmitida de qualquer forma ou por qualquer meio (eletrénico, mecanico, por
fotocdpia ou gravagao, ou outros), ou para qualquer propdsito, sem a permisséo expressa por escrito da
Microsoft Corporation.

A Microsoft pode ter patentes, solicitagdes de patentes, marcas comerciais, copyrights ou outros direitos de
propriedade intelectual cobrindo o assunto deste documento. Exceto como expressamente definido em um
contrato de licenga escrito da Microsoft, o fornecimento deste documento nao confere qualquer licenca a
essas patentes, marcas comerciais, copyrights ou outra propriedade intelectual.

© 2012 Microsoft Corporation. Todos os direitos reservados.

Microsoft, Xbox, Xbox 360, Xbox LIVE, os logotipos Xbox e o logotipo Xbox LIVE sdo marcas comerciais do
grupo de empresas Microsoft.

Este equipamento opera em carater
secundario, isto é, ndo tem direito a
protegdo contra interferéncia prejudicial,
mesmo de estagdes do mesmo tipo, e
nado pode causar interferéncia a sistemas
operando em carater primario.

Este produto esta homologado pela
ANATEL, de acordo com os
procedimentos regulamentados pela
Resolugado 242/2000, e atende aos
requisitos técnicos aplicados Para
maiores informacdes, consulte o site da
e e e e e e e e e mmmmmmmmmmmmm————a N ANATEL www.anatel.gov.br
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UTILISATION DE VOTRE MANETTE

Touche Xbox Guide

La touche Xbox Guide située au centre de votre manette vous permet de vivre I'expérience
Xbox 360MP d'un simple toucher du doigt. Appuyez sur la touche Xbox Guide et maintenez-la
enfoncée jusqu’a ce que la console s'allume. Une fois la console allumée, vous pouvez accéder
immédiatement au Xbox Guide en appuyant sur la touche Xbox Guide. Pour éteindre votre
console, appuyez sur la touche Xbox Guide et maintenez-la enfoncée, puis confirmez votre
sélection.

Bouton multidirectionnel

Votre manette dispose d'un bouton multidirectionnel réglable. Si vous voulez I'utiliser pour
réaliser des gestes de balayage, abaissez-le en le tournant dans un sens ou dans l'autre pour le
transformer en disque. Si vous voulez utiliser le bouton multidirectionnel pour vous déplacer
dans les quatre directions, tournez-le a nouveau pour le transformer en croix.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire le présent guide, de méme que les instructions se
rapportant a la console Xbox 360 pour obtenir d'importants renseignements relatifs a la santé et
a la sécurité. Conservez tous les guides pour consultation ultérieure. Pour obtenir des guides de
remplacement, visitez le site www.xbox.com/support.

La garantie limitée protégeant ce produit se trouve dans les instructions de la console
Xbox 360 et est accessible en ligne a I'adresse www.xbox.com/support.

A Consignes de sécurité concernant les piles jetables

Une utilisation inappropriée des piles risque de provoquer une fuite de liquide, une

surchauffe ou une explosion. Assurez-vous que le type de pile de rechange est adéquat pour

éviter tout risque d'explosion. Utilisez uniquement des piles de taille et de type adéquats. Le
liquide contenu dans les piles est corrosif et peut étre toxique. Il peut briler la peau et les
yeux et étre nocif s'il est avalé. Pour réduire le risque de blessures :

» Gardez les piles hors de la portée des enfants.

» Ne faites pas chauffer les piles, ne tentez pas de les ouvrir, ne les perforez pas, ne les
abimez pas et ne les jetez pas au feu.

» N'utilisez que des piles alcalines (non rechargeables), de type AA (LR6).

» Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et des piles usagées, ni des piles de types différents.

» Assurez-vous qu'aucun objet métallique ne touche les bornes des piles de I'appareil; elles
risqueraient de s'échauffer et de causer des brilures.

 Enlevez les piles si elles sont usées ou si vous comptez ne pas utiliser votre manette
pendant une période prolongée. Ne laissez pas les piles dans le compatiment a piles AA
lorsque celui-ci n'est pas installé dans la manette.

» En cas de fuite, retirez immédiatement toutes les piles en prenant soin d'éviter tout
contact avec la peau ou les vétements. Si le liquide des piles entre en contact avec la
peau ou les vétements, rincez immédiatement la peau a grande eau. Avant d‘insérer de
nouvelles piles, nettoyez a fond le compartiment a piles a l'aide d'un essuie-tout humide,
ou suivez les recommandations de nettoyage du fabricant des piles.

« Jetez les piles conformément aux normes locales et nationales en matiere de gestion des
déchets (s'il y a lieu).

Insérez les piles en respectant les instructions de ce guide.

A AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS RELATIFS A LA SECURITE
LORSQUE VOUS JOUEZ A DES JEUX VIDEO

Crises d’épilepsie liées a la photosensibilité

Un nombre infime de personnes peuvent étre victimes de crises d'épilepsie lorsqu'elles sont
exposées a certaines images, notamment aux lumiéres ou aux images clignotantes pouvant
apparaitre dans les jeux vidéo. Méme les personnes n‘ayant aucun antécédent épileptique
peuvent avoir une pathologie non diagnostiquée susceptible d'entrainer ces « crises
d'épilepsie liées a la photosensibilité » lorsqu’elles jouent a des jeux vidéo.

Les symptomes de ces crises peuvent varier : étourdissements, altération de la vision,
mouvements convulsifs des yeux ou du visage, tremblements ou contractions au niveau des
bras ou des jambes, désorientation, confusion, perte de connaissance momentanée, etc. Il est
possible également que ces personnes perdent connaissance ou qu'elles souffrent de
convulsions et qu'elles se blessent en tombant ou en se cognant contre des objets
avoisinants.

Cessez immédiatement de jouer et consultez un médecin si vous ressentez de tels
symptomes. Il est conseillé aux parents de surveiller leurs enfants et de leur poser des
questions concernant les symptoémes ci-dessus; les enfants et les adolescents sont plus sujets
a ce genre de crise que les adultes. En prenant les précautions suivantes, vous pourrez réduire
les risques de crise d'épilepsie liée a la photosensibilité :

» Assoyez-vous plus loin de I'écran de télévision.

« Utilisez un écran de télévision de plus petite taille.

+ Jouez dans une piéce bien éclairée.

« Evitez de jouer si vous avez envie de dormir ou si vous vous sentez fatigué.

Si vous ou un membre de votre famille avez des antécédents de crises d'épilepsie, consultez
un médecin avant de jouer.

Troubles musculosquelettiques

Il est possible que I'utilisation de manettes de jeu, de claviers, de souris ou d'autres

périphériques d'entrée électroniques entraine des troubles ou blessures graves.

Comme c'est le cas pour de nombreuses activités, il est possible que vous ressentiez

occasionnellement de I'inconfort dans vos mains, vos bras, vos épaules, votre cou ou

d‘autres parties de votre corps lorsque vous jouez a des jeux vidéo. Cependant, si vous

ressentez de facon persistante ou récurrente un inconfort, une douleur, un élancement, des

picotements, un engourdissement, une sensation de brdlure ou une raideur, N'lGNOREZ

PAS CES SIGNES AVANT-COUREURS. CONSULTEZ RAPIDEMENT UN PROFESSIONNEL DE LA

SANTE DUMENT QUALIFIE, méme si les symptomes surviennent & un moment ou vous ne

jouez pas a un jeu vidéo. De tels symptomes peuvent étre associés a des blessures ou a des

troubles douloureux, parfois permanents, affectant les nerfs, les muscles, les tendons, les

vaisseaux sanguins et d'autres parties du corps. Ces troubles musculosquelettiques (TMS)

comprennent, entre autres, le syndrome du canal carpien, la tendinite, la ténosynovite et le

syndrome vibratoire.

Bien que les chercheurs ne soient pas encore en mesure de répondre a de nombreuses

questions sur les TMS, ils s'entendent généralement pour dire que de nombreux facteurs

peuvent contribuer a leur apparition, notamment les maladies, la condition physique, le

stress et la fagon de le gérer, |'état de santé général, la position du corps lors du travail et

des autres activités (comme jouer a des jeux vidéo). Certaines études laissent entendre que

la durée d'une activité est également un facteur.

Certaines directives peuvent vous aider a travailler et a jouer plus confortablement et sont

susceptibles de réduire le risque de TMS. Elles se trouvent dans le Guide sur la facon saine

de jouer, disponible sur www.xbox.com. Ces directives traitent, entre autres, des consignes

suivantes :

+ Adoptez des positions confortables.

» Gardez vos mains, vos doigts et les autres parties de votre corps dans une position
détendue.

» Prenez des pauses.

» Adoptez un mode de vie sain.

Si vous avez des questions concernant un possible lien entre votre mode de vie, vos

activités, votre état de santé ou votre condition physique et les TMS, consultez un

professionnel de la santé.

REMARQUE
Pour éviter de vous pincer les doigts lors de l'insertion, nappuyez que sur la surface plane du
compartiment a piles.

A Retirez les piles de la manette avant de monter a bord d’un avion

Avant de monter a bord d'un avion ou de ranger la manette sans fil dans des bagages qui
seront enregistrés, retirez les piles de la manette sans fil. Tout comme un téléphone
cellulaire, la manette sans fil peut émettre un rayonnement en radiofréquence (RF)
lorsqu’elle contient des piles.

A Perte auditive

Une exposition prolongée a des volumes élevés lors du port d'un casque risque de provoquer
une perte auditive temporaire ou permanente. Certains casques de tierce partie non approuvés
peuvent engendrer des niveaux sonores plus élevés que les casques Xbox 360 approuvés.

®

Retrait des piles

Pour retirer les piles du compartiment a piles AA de la manette sans fil :

1 Enfoncez le bouton sur le dessus du compartiment a piles AA et tirez-le vers le bas pour le retirer
de la manette.

2 Retirez les piles.

3 Replacez le compartiment a piles AA dans la manette et enfoncez-le jusqu'au déclic de
fermeture.

NETTOYAGE DE VOTRE MANETTE

Ne nettoyez la manette qu‘avec un chiffon sec ou légérement humide. Si vous utilisez une
solution nettoyante ou si vous tentez de nettoyer les connecteurs, vous risquez de
'endommager.

SI VOUS AVEZ BESOIN D’AIDE SUPPLEMENTAIRE

Pour des réponses a des questions courantes, des solutions de dépannage et les coordonnées
du service a la clientéle de Xbox, visitez le www.xbox.com/support.

N'apportez pas votre console Xbox 360 ou ses accessoires chez votre détaillant pour les
réparations. Veuillez visiter le site www.xbox.com/support pour trouver des renseignements sur
le dépannage et les réparations.

A N’essayez pas d'effectuer vous-méme une réparation.

Ne tentez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier la console Xbox 360, son bloc
d‘alimentation ou I'un de ses accessoires de quelque fagon que ce soit. Vous risqueriez de vous
blesser gravement ou de décéder des suites d'une décharge électrique ou d'un incendie, et votre
garantie serait annulée.

MISE AU REBUT DES PILES ET DES DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES

Ce symbole sur le produit, les piles ou sur I'emballage signifie que le produit et les piles qu'il
E\/ contient ne doivent pas étre jetés avec vos ordures ménageres. Il vous incombe plutot de

les remettre a un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des piles et du matériel
= électrique et électronique. La collecte sélective et le recyclage contribuent a la protection
des ressources naturelles et, par conséquent, de la santé de I'étre humain en évitant l'introduction
dans l'environnement des substances dangereuses pouvant étre présentes dans les piles et les
appareils électriques et électroniques. Pour savoir ou apporter vos piles et vos appareils électriques
et électroniques, communiquez avec votre municipalité, avec le service responsable de la collecte
de vos ordures ménageres ou avec le revendeur ou vous vous étes procuré ce produit.

Ce produit contient des piles alcalines.

Ce produit est congu pour étre utilisé avec du matériel de technologie de I'information
conforme aux normes NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) ou IEC/EN 60950 (mention CE).

POUR LES UTILISATEURS RESIDANT AUX ETATS-UNIS

Ce dispositif est conforme a la section 15 des reglements de la FCC (Commission fédérale des

communications des Etats-Unis). Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit pouvoir

accepter les interférences, y compris celles qui pourraient provoquer un fonctionnement

non souhaité.

Cet équipement a été testé et reconnu conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de

Classe B, conformément a la section 15 des reglements de la FCC. Ces limites ont été congues

pour apporter une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans un

environnement résidentiel. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre des rayonnements
radioélectriques.

S'il n'est pas installé ou utilisé conformément aux instructions de la documentation imprimée ou des

fichiers d'aide a I'écran, ce dispositif peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux dispositifs de

communications radio (radios AM/FM, téléviseurs, interphones de surveillance, téléphones sans fil,
etc.). Il n'est toutefois pas exclu que des interférences RF puissent survenir dans une installation
particuliere.

Pour déterminer si votre dispositif matériel provoque des interférences nuisibles a d'autres

dispositifs de radiocommunications, déconnectez le dispositif de votre ordinateur ou retirez les

piles du dispositif (le cas échéant). Si les interférences cessent, elles étaient probablement
causées par le dispositif. Si les interférences ne cessent pas aprés la déconnection du dispositif
ou le retrait des piles, éteignez puis rallumez le dispositif. Si les interférences ont cessé lorsque
le dispositif était éteint, vérifiez si I'un des dispositifs d'entrée ou de sortie (I/O) est a l'origine
de ce probléeme. Déconnectez les dispositifs d'entrée et de sortie les uns apres les autres et
vérifiez si les interférences cessent.

Si ce dispositif matériel engendre des interférences, essayez I'une des mesures suivantes pour

résoudre le probleme :

« Déplacez I'antenne de réception du dispositif de radiocommunication (poste de radio,
téléviseur, interphone de surveillance, téléphone sans fil, etc.) jusqu’a ce que les
interférences cessent.

« Eloignez le dispositif matériel de la radio ou du téléviseur ou déplacez-le d'un cété ou de
l'autre de votre radio ou de votre téléviseur.

« Branchez le dispositif sur une autre prise de courant, de fagon a ce qu'il se trouve sur un
circuit contrélé par un disjoncteur ou un fusible distinct de celui sur lequel est branché la
radio ou le téléviseur.

« Le cas échéant, consultez le revendeur ou un technicien spécialiste en radio/télévision pour
d‘autres suggestions.

A Attention
Toute modification apportée au produit n‘ayant pas été expressément approuvée par le
fabricant pourrait annuler le droit d'utiliser I'équipement.

A Attention

Exposition a des rayonnements radioélectriques

Pour étre conforme aux normes de la FCC en matiére d'exposition aux rayonnements RF, il
convient de respecter les configurations d'utilisation suivantes : I'antenne doit avoir été installée
par le fabricant et aucun changement ne peut y avoir été apporté; les dispositifs sans fil ne
doivent pas étre co-implantés ni utilisés conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre
émetteur. A I'exception des casques et des appareils portables, les dispositifs sans fil doivent se
trouver a au moins 20 cm de leur antenne et de toute personne.

POUR LES UTILISATEURS RESIDANT AU CANADA

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne ICES-003. Son
utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer
d'interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit pouvoir accepter les interférences, y compris
celles qui pourraient provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité. Ce dispositif est conforme
aux normes canadiennes ICES-003, RSS-Gen, RSS 210 d'Industrie Canada (IC).

Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas produire
d'interférences et (2) il doit étre prét a accepter toutes les interférences, y compris celles qui
pourraient provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité.

A Attention

Exposition a des rayonnements radioélectriques

Linstallateur de cet équipement radio doit s'assurer que I'antenne est située ou orientée de fagon
a ne pas émettre de champ RF excédant les limites établies par Santé Canada pour la population
générale; consultez le Code de sécurité 6, disponible sur le site de Santé Canada a I'adresse
www.hc-sc.gc.ca/rpb.

DROITS D'AUTEUR

Les renseignements contenus dans le présent document, y compris les adresses URL et autres références a des sites
Web, peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis. Sauf mention contraire, les entreprises, organisations, produits, noms de
domaine, adresses électroniques, logos, personnes, lieux et événements mentionnés ici a titre d'exemple sont
purement fictifs et aucune association a une entreprise, une organisation, un produit, un nom de domaine, une
adresse électronique, un logo, une personne, un lieu ou un événement réel n'est intentionnelle ou volontaire.
L'utilisateur est tenu d'observer la réglementation relative aux droits d'auteur applicables dans son pays. Sans
restriction des droits dérivés des droits d'auteur, aucune partie de ce document ne peut étre reproduite, stockée ni
introduite dans un systeme de récupération de données ou transmise a quelque fin ou par quelque moyen que ce
soit (électronique, mécanique, photocopie, enregistrement ou autre) ou dans quelque but que ce soit sans la
permission expresse et écrite de Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft peut détenir des brevets, avoir déposé des demandes d'enregistrement de brevets ou étre titulaire
de marques, droits d'auteur ou autres droits de propriété intellectuelle portant sur tous les éléments, ou une
partie d'entre eux, qui font l'objet du présent document. Sauf stipulation expresse d'un contrat de licence écrit
de Microsoft, la fourniture de ce document n'a pas pour effet de vous concéder une licence sur ces brevets,
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groupe d'entreprises Microsoft.

UTILIZAR EL CONTROL

LIMPIEZA DEL CONTROL

Boton Guia Xbox

El botén Guia Xbox en el centro del control pone la experiencia Xbox 360® al alcance de tu
mano. Presiona y mantén presionado el boton Guia Xbox para encender la consola. Una vez
encendida, al presionar el botén Guia Xbox tienes acceso inmediato a la Guia Xbox. Para
apagar tu consola, presiona el botén Guia Xbox, mantenlo presionado y confirma la seleccion.
Control de direccion

Tu control tiene un botén multidireccional adaptable. Para realizar movimientos circulares, gira
el boton en cualquier direccion para transformarlo en disco. Para realizar movimientos en
cuatro direcciones, gira el botén para transformarlo en una cruz.

A ADVERTENCIA

Antes de usar este producto, lee este manual y las instrucciones de la consola Xbox 360 para
conocer informacion importante en materia de seguridad y de salud. Conserva todos los
manuales para futuras consultas. Si necesitas una copia del manual, visita
www.xbox.com/support.

La garantia limitada que cubre este producto esta incluida en las instrucciones de la consola
Xbox 360 y esta disponible en linea en www.xbox.com/support.

A Seguridad de las baterias desechables

El uso indebido de las baterias podria provocar fugas de liquido, calentamiento o

explosiones. Existe el riesgo de explosion si se sustituyen las baterias por otras de tipo

incorrecto. Use y reemplace sélo con el tamafio y tipo de baterias correcto. El liquido
derramado es corrosivo y podria ser téxico. Puede provocar quemaduras en la piel y en los
0jos, y resulta nocivo si se ingiere. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones:

* Mantén las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.

+ No calientes, abras, perfores, deformes ni arrojes las baterias al fuego.

« Utiliza Gnicamente baterias alcalinas (no recargables), de tipo AA (LR6).

« No mezcles baterias nuevas y viejas ni baterias de distintos tipos.

« No permitas que objetos metalicos entren en contacto con los terminales de la bateria
del dispositivo; pueden calentarse y causar quemaduras.

« Extrae las baterias si estan gastadas o antes de guardar el control durante mucho tiempo.
No dejes baterias en el compartimiento de baterias AA cuando éste no esté colocado en
el control.

« Sisale liquido de una bateria, extraelas todas procurando que el liquido derramado no
entre en contacto con la piel ni con la ropa. Si el liquido de la bateria entra en contacto
con la piel o con la ropa, limpialo con agua inmediatamente. Antes de colocar baterias
nuevas, limpia a fondo el compartimiento para baterias con una toallita de papel himeda
o sigue las recomendaciones de limpieza del fabricante de las baterias.

« Desecha las baterias de acuerdo con las disposiciones legales y nacionales (si las hubiere).

Inserta las baterias seguin las instrucciones de este manual.

A ADVERTENCIAS DE SALUD IMPORTANTES SOBRE EL USO DE
VIDEOJUEGOS

Crisis de fotosensibilidad

Un pequefiisimo porcentaje de personas puede sufrir crisis de fotosensibilidad al exponerse
a determinadas imagenes visuales, como destellos de luz o patrones que pueden mostrarse
en los videojuegos. Incluso la gente que no haya sufrido nunca crisis ni epilepsia puede
padecer un trastorno que no se le haya diagnosticado y que le provoque estas “crisis de
epilepsia fotosensible” mientras observa un videojuego.

Estas crisis pueden presentar diversos sintomas, como mareos, trastornos de la vision, tics de
los ojos o la cara, espasmos o temblores de brazos o piernas, desorientacién, confusion o
pérdida temporal de la consciencia. Por su parte, la pérdida de la consciencia o las
convulsiones podrian provocar lesiones si la persona afectada llega a caerse o a golpearse
contra objetos cercanos.

Si notas alguno de estos sintomas, deja de jugar de inmediato y coméntaselo a tu médico.
Los padres deberian comprobar si sus hijos si padecen estos sintomas. Los nifios y los
adolescentes tienen mas probabilidades que los adultos de sufrir estas crisis. El riesgo de
crisis de epilepsia por sensibilidad a la luz puede reducirse si se observan las siguientes
precauciones:

« Siéntate a una mayor distancia de la pantalla de television.

« Utiliza una pantalla de television mas pequena.

« Juega en una habitacién con buena iluminacion.

« No juegues cuando tengas suefio o cansancio.

Si alguno de tus familiares o ti mismo han sufrido crisis o epilepsia con anterioridad,
consulta a tu médico antes de jugar.

Afecciones musculoesqueléticas

El uso de controles de juego, teclados, mouse u otros dispositivos de entrada electronicos
puede estar relacionado con lesiones y afecciones graves.

Cuando utilices videojuegos, al igual que sucede en muchas otras actividades, es posible
que experimentes molestias ocasionales en las manos, brazos, hombros, cuello u otras
partes del cuerpo. Sin embargo, si experimentas sintomas como malestar persistente o
repetido, dolor, punzadas, hormigueos, entumecimiento, sensacion de quemazon o rigidez
NO PASES POR ALTO ESTAS SENALES DE ADVERTENCIA. ACUDE DE INMEDIATO A UN
PROFESIONAL DE LA SALUD CALIFICADO, aunque los sintomas aparezcan cuando no estés
jugando. Este tipo de sintomas puede estar asociado con lesiones o afecciones dolorosas de
los nervios, musculos, tendones, vasos sanguineos y otras partes del cuerpo, que pueden
ocasionar incapacidad permanente. Entre estas afecciones musculoesqueléticas (MSD) se
encuentran el sindrome del tunel carpiano, tendinitis, tenosinovitis, sindromes producidos
por vibracion y otras condiciones médicas.

Aunque los investigadores ain no han sido capaces de responder a muchas interrogantes
sobre las afecciones musculoesqueléticas, existe un acuerdo generalizado sobre el hecho de
que hay muchos factores que pueden contribuir a su aparicion. Entre ellos, podemos citar
las condiciones médicas y fisicas de cada persona, el estrés y la forma de sobrellevarlo, la
salud en general y la postura que se adopta al trabajar y realizar otras actividades (como
jugar a un videojuego). Algunos estudios sugieren que la cantidad de tiempo que una
persona dedica a realizar una actividad puede ser también un factor.

En la Guia de juego saludable de www.xbox.com encontraras algunos consejos que pueden
ayudarte a trabajar y jugar de una forma mas comoda y, posiblemente, reducir el riesgo de
sufrir una afeccién musculoesquelética. Estas directrices abordan temas como:

« Adopcion de posturas comodas y naturales.

* Relajacién de manos, dedos y otras partes del cuerpo.

« Pausas entre juegos.

« Desarrollo de un estilo de vida saludable.

Si tienes alguna pregunta sobre la relacién que pudieran tener tu estilo de vida, actividades
y condiciones médicas o fisicas con las MSD, acude a un profesional de la salud calificado.

NOTA
Para no lastimarte los dedos durante la colocacion, haz presion solamente sobre la superficie
plana del paquete de baterias.

A Extraer las baterias de los controles cuando se viaje en avion

Antes de subir a un avién o de guardar el control inaldmbrico en la maleta, extrae las
baterias. El control inaldambrico puede transmitir energia por radiofrecuencia (RF) al igual
que los teléfonos moviles si tiene las baterias puestas.

A Pérdida de audicion

La exposicion prolongada a volimenes altos con audifonos puede provocar pérdida de
audicion temporal o permanente. Algunos audifonos de terceros no autorizados podrian
alcanzar niveles de sonido superiores a los de los audifonos Xbox 360 autorizados.

Quitar las baterias

Para quitar las baterias del paquete de baterias AA del control inalambrico:

1 Presiona la pestaiia que hay en la parte superior del paquete de baterias AA y tira hacia
abajo para separarlo del control.

2 Quita las baterias.

3 Coloca el paquete de baterias AA en el control y presiona para cerrar el compartimiento.
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Limpialo solamente con un pafio seco o ligeramente humedecido. Si utilizas soluciones de
limpieza o intentas limpiar los conectores, es posible que causes dafios al control.

SI NECESITAS MAS AYUDA

Para obtener respuestas a las preguntas mas frecuentes, instrucciones para la solucién de
problemas e informacion de contacto del Servicio de soporte al cliente de Xbox,

visita www.xbox.com/support.

No lleves la consola Xbox 360 ni los accesorios a tu distribuidor para que los repare.
Visita www.xbox.com/support para la solucién de problemas u obtener informacion de
servicio.

A No intentes realizar reparaciones

No intentes desmontar, reparar ni alterar la consola Xbox 360, la fuente de alimentacién ni
sus accesorios en modo alguno. Al hacerlo existe riesgo de lesiones graves o muerte por
descarga eléctrica o fuego; ademas, la garantia quedara cancelada.

RECICLAJE DE BATERIAS Y EQUIPOS ELECTRICOS Y ELECTRONICOS DE DESECHO

Este simbolo en el producto o sus baterias significa que ni este producto ni sus baterias
ﬁ deben desecharse junto con el resto de la basura doméstica. En este caso, es tu
responsabilidad llevarlo a un punto de recoleccién adecuado para el reciclaje de
= baterias y equipos eléctricos y electrénicos. La recoleccion selectiva y el reciclaje
ayudaran a conservar los recursos naturales y a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para la
salud del hombre y el medio ambiente debidas a la posible presencia de sustancias peligrosas
en baterfas y equipos eléctricos y electronicos desechados de forma inadecuada. Para obtener
mas informacion acerca de donde tirar las baterias y los equipos eléctricos y electronicos
desechados, ponte en contacto con la oficina de tu municipio o ciudad correspondiente, el
servicio de recoleccion de basura, o el establecimiento en el que compraste este producto.
Este producto contiene baterias alcalinas.
Este producto es para uso con equipos de Tecnologia de la informacién que aparecen en la
lista de NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) y conformes a la norma IEC/EN 60950 (con marca CE).

PARA CLIENTES DE ESTADOS UNIDOS

Declaracién de conformidad FCC (DoC):
Nombre comercial: Microsoft Corp.
Modelos: 1546

Parte responsable: Microsoft Corporation

One Microsoft Way,
Redmond, WA 98052
US.A.

Direccion:

Numero de teléfono: (800) 4MY-XBOX

Este dispositivo cumple las normas FCC, parte 15. La operacidn estd sujeta a las dos
condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias perjudiciales y (2)
este dispositivo debe poder soportar interferencias de cualquier tipo, incluidas las que
provoquen anomalias de funcionamiento.

Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha concluido que cumple los limites establecidos para
dispositivos digitales de Clase B conforme a las normas FCC, parte 15. Estos limites pretenden
proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalacion
en zona residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia por radiofrecuencia.

Si no se instala y utiliza estrictamente segun las instrucciones que se proporcionan en la
documentacién impresa y/o en los archivos de ayuda en pantalla, el dispositivo puede
provocar interferencia perjudicial con otros dispositivos de comunicaciones de radio (radios
AM/FM, televisiones, monitores para bebés, teléfonos inalambricos, etc.). En cualquier caso, no
se puede garantizar que no provocara interferencias de radiofrecuencia en situaciones
concretas.

Para determinar si su hardware provoca interferencia en otros dispositivos de comunicaciones

de radio, desconéctelo del equipo o quite las baterias del dispositivo (en un dispositivo que

funcione a baterias). Si la interferencia se detiene, probablemente era provocada por el
dispositivo. Si la interferencia continlia después de desconectar el dispositivo o quitar las
baterias, apague y vuelva a encender el dispositivo. Si la interferencia se detuvo cuando el
dispositivo estaba apagado, revise si uno de los dispositivos de entrada/salida (E/S) causa el
problema. Desconecte los dispositivos de E/S uno a la vez y compruebe si la interferencia se
detiene.

Si este dispositivo de hardware no causa interferencia, intente las siguientes medidas para

corregirlo:

« Cambie de lugar la antena o el otro dispositivo de comunicaciones de radio (radio AM/FM,
televisién, monitor para bebé, teléfono inalambrico, etc.) hasta que la interferencia se
detenga.

+ Aleje el dispositivo de hardware de la radio o TV, o muévalo a un lado u otro de la
radio o TV.

« Conecte el dispositivo a un enchufe eléctrico diferente de modo que el dispositivo y la radio
o TV estén en circuitos diferentes controlados por interruptores o fusibles diferentes.

+ Si es necesario, consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio y television con experiencia
para obtener mas sugerencias.

A Atencién

Cualquier cambio o modificacion del sistema que no tenga la aprobacion expresa del
fabricante podria invalidar el permiso que tiene el usuario para utilizar el equipo.

A Atencién

Exposicion a radiacion de radiofrecuencia

Para cumplir con los requisitos de exposicion a RF de FCC, se deben satisfacer las siguientes
configuraciones de funcionamiento: La antena fue instalada por el fabricante y no se pueden
realizar cambios. Los dispositivos inalémbricos no deben colocarse o ponerse en
funcionamiento con otra antena o transmisor. Con excepcion de los audifonos y dispositivos
portatiles, los dispositivos inalambricos deben tener al menos 20 cm entre la antena del
dispositivo inalambrico y todas las personas.

PARA CLIENTES EN CANADA

Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la norma ICES-003 de Canada.

La operacion esté sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no debe provocar
interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe poder soportar interferencias de
cualquier tipo, incluidas las que provoquen anomalias de funcionamiento.

Este dispositivo cumple con las normas canadienses ICES-003, RSS-Gen, RSS 210 de Industry
Canada (IC).

La operacion esta sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no debe provocar
interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe poder soportar interferencias de
cualquier tipo, incluidas las que provoquen anomalias de funcionamiento en él.

A Atencién

Exposicion a radiacién de radiofrecuencia

El instalador de este equipo de radio debe garantizar que la antena esta colocada o sefiala
de tal forma que no emita campos de radiofrecuencia que superen los limites de Health
Canada para la poblaciéon general; consulte el Cédigo de seguridad 6, disponible en el sitio
web de Health Canada, en www.hc-sc.gc.ca/rpb.

DERECHOS DE AUTOR

La informacion contenida en este documento, incluida la direccion URL y otras referencias a sitios web, esta
sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Siempre que no se indique lo contrario, las compafiias, organizaciones,
productos, nombres de dominio, direcciones de correo electrénico, logotipos, personas, lugares y
acontecimientos citados en los ejemplos son ficticios y no se pretende hacer referencia ni debe deducirse
referencia alguna a compaiiias, organizaciones, productos, nombres de dominio, direcciones de correo
electrénico, logotipos, personas, lugares o acontecimientos reales. El usuario es responsable de cumplir con
todas las leyes de derechos de autor aplicables. Sin que ello limite los derechos protegidos por los derechos de
autor, queda prohibida la reproduccion total o parcial de este documento, asi como su almacenamiento o
introduccion en un sistema de recuperacion de datos, o su transmision en cualquier formay por cualquier
medio (electrénico, mecanico, fotocopia, grabacion, etc.), sea cual sea el fin, sin la autorizacion expresa por
escrito de Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft podria tener patentes, aplicaciones patentadas, marcas comerciales, derechos de autor o derechos
de propiedad intelectual sobre los temas incluidos en este documento. Salvo cuando se indique expresamente
en el contrato de licencia por escrito de Microsoft, la posesion de este documento no implica la licencia sobre
dichas patentes, marcas comerciales, derechos de autor o demas tipos de propiedad intelectual.

© 2012 Microsoft Corporation. Reservados todos los derechos.

Microsoft, Xbox, Xbox 360, Xbox LIVE, los logotipos de Xbox y el logotipo de Xbox LIVE son marcas
comerciales del grupo de empresas de Microsoft.
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